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2026 Budget 
Mayor’s Message 

 
I am pleased to present the balanced 2026 Budget to Concrete 
Town Council. The budget is the legal authority to commit public 
funds. It provides policy direction by the Town Council to staff as 
a financial plan for the current year. 

 
On the infrastructure front, grant funds will continue to play a major role, influencing the 
2026 budget as they become available. The town continues to use grant funding for 
many of its larger projects, including streets, sewer, and water utilities. Funding is 
sought on an ongoing basis for parks improvements, streets, fire department, airport, 
water, and sewer needs. Residential water rates will see a slight increase again this year 
while the sewer utility rates will see a slight decrease. The slight increase in water is still 
needed to offset the loss of revenue from sales to Niagara Bottling Co.  

 
Small and large projects are possible for 2026 including the construction of an asphalt 
pump track at Silo Park, construction of a large, covered pavilion area near the spray 
park in Silo Park, several smaller covered areas throughout the Bike Park area, the 
completion of water meter installation, and a waterline replacement project along 
Washington Street as well as possible repairs to Short Street. Other projects may be 
completed as funds allow or grants are secured. 

 
The town will also continue with the Adopt-a-Spot program in 2026 which will 
continue to assist in the beautification of several areas in town with the assistance of 
volunteers. 

 
Good luck to the incoming Mayor and new Councilmembers.  
 
There is always a lot to do. Here is to a productive 2026. 

 
Marla Reed, mayor 
Town of Concrete 
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Town Officials: 
 

Position Name Term Expires 
Mayor Jeremy Akers 12-31-2029 

Council Position #1 Rob Thomas 12-31-2027 
Council Position #2 Karla Massingale 12-31-2029 
Council Position #3 Billi Bellinger 12-31-2029 
Council Position #4 Stephanie Semro 12-31-2027 
Council Position #5 Michael Werner 12-31-2029 

 
 

Brief History of the Town of Concrete 
 

The area that is now the Town of Concrete was originally two settlements located at the 
convergence of the Baker and Skagit Rivers in the northern Cascade Mountains in the 
State of Washington. 

 
The settlement on the west side of the Baker River was originally known as Minnehaha. 
The east side of the river was known as Baker. The initial settlers to the area relied on 
timber from the mountains to build homes and run their mills. The settlers soon 
discovered the mountains yielded more important products for the town’s future, 
limestone, and clay. The settlers of Minnehaha change their town’s name to Cement City 
when the Washington Portland Cement Plant began construction in 1905. 

 
The production of cement was so profitable that a second company, the Superior Portland 
Cement Company opened for business in 1908. The influence of these companies was so 
great that when the two towns were incorporated into a single town in 1909, they named 
the town after their most important business, concrete. 

 
 

Department Heads: 
 

           Position Name 
Clerk Treasurer Andrea Fichter 

Public Works Director Terry Coggins 
Town Attorney Emily Romanenko,  

Ogden Murphy, Wallace 
Fire Chief Jaesen Meacham 

Building Inspector Doug Aamot 
Town Planner Kevin Cricchio 

Town Engineer Stacey Clear, Gray & Osborne 
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DEPARTMENT HEAD ACTIVITIES 
 

Clerk-Treasurer 
 Supervises and/or performs activities related to budgeting, utility billing, accounts payable, and payroll. 
 Prepares and/or assures preparation of all required monthly, quarterly, and annual reports in 

accordance with standard Washington State Auditor requirements. 
 Prepares and monitors departmental budgets and assists with preparation and 

monitoring of the Town’s annual budget in conformance with BARS requirements. 
 Estimates revenues and expenditures to anticipate the Town’s financial needs. 
 Monitors and accounts for all construction projects in the Town, assuring proper 

reimbursements from projects financed by grants, loans, and bond issues. 
 Invests Town monies in accordance with established criteria. 
 Implements and maintains the accounting system for Water/Sewer Utilities as 

prescribed by the Washington State Auditor. 
 Coordinates activities with State and other auditors as required. 
 Supervises the retention and destruction of all Town records under advice of the State Archivist. 
 Provides general support services to the Town Council, Mayor, and all Town departments; prepares 

council agendas and other materials; attends council meetings, takes, distributes, and maintains 
minutes. 

 Maintains and retrieves all Town records in response to the needs of the Town Council, staff, and the 
public. 

 Assures and oversees functions related to the publication of legal notices; registration of voters, 
call for bids, maintenance of inventory records, and the publication and codification of Town 
ordinances. 

 Implements and maintains professional service rosters. 
 Oversees the functions related to serving the support needs of various boards and commissions as directed. 

 
Public Works Director 

 Performs a variety of supervisory and directive, administrative, skilled, technical, and 
maintenance work in the planning, construction, operation, repair, maintenance 
and replacement of Town water, sewer, street and storm drainage facilities and 
systems, maintenance of buildings, grounds, parks, open 
spaces, and recreation structures. Performs a variety of skilled and unskilled 
tasks in the custodian care and maintenance of Town Buildings. Performs a 
variety of administrative, supervisory and/or directives, skilled and semi-
skilled tasks in the maintenance and operation of buildings, grounds, parks, 
open spaces, and recreation structures. 

 Plans, schedules, implements, supervises, and engages in construction, maintenance, operation, and 
construction activities designed to provide quality water, sewer, street, and drainage service for the 
Town, oversees construction and maintenance work to determine acceptability and conformance to 
standards. Trains, supervises, and disciplines employees performing the duties of maintenance, 
construction and repair of water, sewer, street, and storm drainage facilities. Supervises and directs 
the control of and use of, and assumes responsibility for all materials, supplies and equipment used in 
the maintenance, construction and repair of streets, water systems, sewer collection and storm 
drainage systems and other department facilities. 

 Provides operations guidance for construction of bridges, buildings, sidewalks, drainpipe installation, 
culvert installation and road construction. Provides recommendations regarding heavy equipment 
purchases and requisitions all supplies and materials needed for effective department operations. 
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 Coordinates and submits required reporting with State and/or other agencies as required by State, 
Federal, or Local laws. 

 
Town Attorney 
Provides telephonic or in-person consultation, research or drafts documents and provides legal advice 
to the Town of Concrete and its elected and appointed officers in accordance with State, Local, and 
Federal laws. 

 
Fire Chief 
Responsible for general fire department work involving the protection of life and property, and the 
enforcement of laws and ordinances and issuance of reports and general appraisal of the effectiveness 
of the volunteer fireman and adherence to established policies. 

 
   Building Inspector 

Performs in a satisfactory and proper manner, professional building inspections and 
plan review services and issues building permits pursuant to town code and the 
International Building Codes as requested by the Town of Concrete and its residents. 

 
Town Planner 

 Under the direction of the Mayor, and/or Town Council, performs a variety of professional planning 
duties assuring compliance with various Town ordinances as well as local, state and federal 
regulations related to land use permits, preparing and presenting staff reports at public hearings and 
meetings, informing the public, land developers and others of various Town codes and ordinances as 
well as local, state and federal requirements, assisting in the development and revision of the 
Comprehensive Plan, and performing planning and coordination tasks for special projects and 
programs. 

 Reviews and processes various levels of land use applications for compliance with various local, 
state, and federal codes; prepares and reviews developer agreements and surety documentation. 

 Researches, prepares, and presents staff reports on current planning issues for the Planning 
Commission and Town Council. 

 Reviews and provides input to environmental checklists submitted with applications. 
 Provides and interprets information orally and in writing to land developers and the public 

concerning Planning Department policies and regulations, zoning, subdivision, site plan review, 
and other relevant land use related regulations. 

 Coordinates and assures the production of major planning documents and maps and administers related 
contracts. 

 Prepares draft ordinances to meet Growth Management Act requirements and monitors the 
Zoning Code for effectiveness, accuracy and clarity and reviews proposed amendments. 

 Enforces zoning and land use regulations and other ordinances as required, including discussing 
complaints with members of the public, following up with field visits and related correspondence. 

 Assists in analyzing and preparing reports on long-range planning issues including changes to the 
Comprehensive Plan and other land development policies and standards. 

 
Town Engineer 

 Under the direction of the Mayor and as approved by the Town Council performs a variety of 
professional engineering duties related to various projects as described in associated 
agreement. 
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Committees and Commissions 
 
 
 
 

Parks Committee  Planning Commission 
 

Billi Bellinger, Councilmember – Chair    Dinah Kinney, EDC 
PJ Parsons        John Boggs, Public 
Gabe Asarian        Vacant, Chamber 
Terry Coggins, Staff       PJ Parsons, HPLC  

   Jeremy Akers, Mayor  Vacant, Public  
  Kevin Cricchio, Town Planner
   
Salary Commission    
 

 Jeff Maher, Chair  
 Bill Sullivan, Vice Chair 
 Vacant 
  Letha Sullivan  
 Vacant  
 

Economic Development Commission Volunteer Fire Department 
 

Anne Bussiere, Chair Pro-tem Jaesen Meacham, Chief 
Dinah Kinney  Jason Kleinhuizen, Asst. Chief 
Wiley Moore Dylan Abendroth, Asst. Chief 
Guy Borgford, Chair Terry Coggins, Captain 
Vacant Pat Ribera, Captain 
Stephanie Semro, Council Liaison  

 
Historic Preservation and Landmarks Commission 

 
Vacant 

Stephanie Semro - Council 
Suzanne Suma, Chair Pro-tem 

PJ Parsons, Chair 
Vacant 

Kevin Cricchio, Staff – Town Planner 
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Economic Development 
 

Strategic Plan Task Force/Participants 
The Economic Development Plan for the Town of Concrete process was originally guided by a task force of 
representatives from private sector businesses, education institutions, nonprofit organizations, and government entities. 
The Economic Development Task Force (EDTF) was assembled at the beginning of the process and provided 
information, leadership, and insight that was invaluable in developing the original Economic Development Plan.  

 
The following individuals participated on the Economic Development Task Force. 

 
Jason Miller – Mayor, Town of Concrete 
Eric Archuletta – Facilitator, Imagine Concrete Foundation, Vice President Em and 
Walt Beals – Owners, 5b’s Bakery 
Lynette Gentry – Columbia Bank Branch Manager in Concrete Athena 
Hornsby – Artist and Owner, Northwest Garden Bling Doug Ide – Real 
Estate Agent, Valleys West Realty 
Claus Joens – Teacher, Concrete School District Ginger 
Kyritsis – Councilmember, Town of Concrete 
Phillip Moran – Columbia Bank Branch Manager in Concrete (retired) Brooke 
Pederson – Director, Upper Skagit Library 
Cheryl Werda – Chamber of Commerce 

 
The goals, strategies, and actions recommended by the EDTF within this plan reflect consensus achieved through 
discussions and deliberations, as well as information drawn from visits to communities engaged in economic 
revitalization; the results of two Community Visioning Workshops (2009 and 2011), and an Economic Development 
workshop (2013) held by Imagine Concrete Foundation. The Town values the participation of its many volunteers and 
the results of two years of work put into the creation of this plan. 
 
The Economic Development Plan for the Town of Concrete was updated in 2024 
and states the following.   

 
Economic Development Plan  

  Infrastructure 
 

Develop broadband to encourage business growth and expansion 
Continue to expand broadband and Wi-Fi throughout the town and Growth Management Area 

 
Maintain Proactive Town Government 
Responsible growth; Fund infrastructure; Create review timetable; Monitor and report regulatory changes; Make 
sure codes are enforced. 

 
Evaluate current Economic Development Toolkit 
Establish Economic Development Office; Develop and fund Economic Development Director position; 
Create a Community Improvement District (CID); Create business incentives; Conduct economic and fiscal 
impact analysis on land use and zoning changes 

 
Create a Regulatory Environment that Embraces Collaboration and Cooperation 
Qualitative review and revise regulations that inhibit business growth; Develop business-friendly land 
development policies that encourage business attraction, retention; Explore land development policies that 
incentivize efficient development, including infill and mixed-use concepts; Formalize and promote the Town's 

https://courses.lumenlearning.com/mathforliberalartscorequisite/chapter/introduction-linear-and-geometric-growth/
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/
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streamlined development process. 
 
 Business 
 

Identify Education and Training Needs 
Align education institutions with business and industry needs; EDASC collaboration; Concrete Chamber of 
Commerce collaboration and entrepreneur development. 

 
Identify Key Parcels/Buildings that can be Converted for Business or Industrial Use Inventory 
town property and determine best use/development opportunities; Compile and update inventory of land 
and ownership of properties and their respective zoning; Collaborate with 
landowners/developers; incentivize increased density/mixed-use development; Options for open space uses 
such as parks; Compile and update database of buildings for commercial use and economic development 
opportunities; Strengthen codes to ensure properties are utilized to best use - research what has worked in 
other towns. 

 
Create Innovative Partnerships to support New and Existing Businesses 
EDASC collaboration; Create a database of survey data and analyses of existing businesses, visitations, 
quarterly meetings; Expand public/private partnerships such as school district, Upper Skagit Library, 
Community Action, state, federal; Leverage local, state, regional and federal resources; Schedule meetings 
with commercial real estate brokers and conduct area tours; Workforce readiness, education, and training with 
regional, state, and federal support; healthcare and community growth needs. 

 
Marketing 

 
Maintain and Promote Website 
Updates as needed, and links should always be maintained; Promote the website address, 
www.townofconcrete.com 

 
Maintain Town of Concrete Brand 
Ensure Town's brand and vision are aligned; Promote successful Concrete businesses as brand 
ambassadors; Educate regional leaders and industry partners on Concrete; Facilitate collaboration among 
partners to pool external expertise and resources; Host workshops, roundtables, mixers and other events with 
developers, businesses, and neighboring communities; Evaluate communication programs. 
Identify strengths, weaknesses, opportunities, and threats. Monitor and post on social media platforms. 

 
Use Area Strengths in Marketing 
Quality of life Concrete; The Great Outdoors; Local community 
collaboration; Cooperative marketing efforts with other potential 
economic development partners. 

 
Promote the Business Identity of the Town 
Promote the Town as a place for outdoor recreation, business, and 
industry; Collaborate with EDASC to align with regional plans; 
Collaborate with regional partners through a comprehensive 
Memorandum of Understanding to market the Town for economic 
development; Develop a marketing, media and promotions plan to 
promote the Town 

 

http://www.townofconcrete.com/
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Community 
 

Use Historic Area, Landmarks, Parks and Recreation as Economic Drivers 
Examine alternative uses for existing venues; Explore and promote opportunities for the arts and cultural 
events; Promote the Town Center District as a regional performing arts venue and cultural asset; Invest in, 
support, and promote cultural and heritage events and "social infrastructure" such as Cascade Days, Ghost 
Walk, and Fly-In. 

 
Historic Preservation 
Maintain and preserve historic integrity of historic areas within Town Limits, such as Town Center. Review 
and revise town historic building codes; Develop guidelines for preservation of historic structures 
Develop historic preservation incentives, Historic Preservations and Landmarks Commission collaboration 

 
Foster Sister City Relationships 
Form regional, national, and international Sister City relationships with cities and towns with similar attributes, 
assets, and challenges. 

 
Environment and Climate 
Regeneration, preservation, and promotion - position Concrete as a hub for regenerative entrepreneurship, 
permaculture, horticulture, agroforestry, mycology, and climate action can-do! 

 
The Town of Concrete Economic Development Plan is available for review at the Concrete Town Hall or by going to the 

town’s website at www.townofconcrete.com 
 

http://www.townofconcrete.com/
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BUDGET ORDINANCE SUMMARY FOR 2026 
 

2026 BUDGET 
ORDINANCE #898 ADOPTED THE BUDGET OF THE TOWN OF CONCRETE, WASHINGTON FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING 

DECEMBER 31, 2026. 
2026 BUDGET 

FUND AMOUNT FUND AMOUNT 
GENERAL $1,377,655.00 AIRPORT $98,470.00 
GENERAL RESERVE $177,250.00 AIRPORT RESERVE $16,650.00 
STREET $205,900.00 SEWER RESERVE $282,500.00 
STREET RESERVE $25,700.00 SEWER $640,500.00 
FIRE RESERVE $60,350.00 WATER $285,750.00 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT $45,600.00 WATER RESERVE $100,000.00 

  CUSTODIAL $2,950.00 
 

TOTAL ALL FUNDS: 
 

$3,251,035.00 
 

2026 SALARY SCHEDULE 
ORDINANCE #907 ADOPTED THE AMENDED SALARIES OF THE TOWN OF CONCRETE, WASHINGTON FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 

ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2026. 

 
• THE TOTAL ADOPTED ANNUAL SALARY AMOUNT FOR THE 2026 BUDGET YEAR IS $415,214.19. THIS AMOUNT DOES NOT 

INCLUDE OVERTIME OR LONGEVITY PAY, OR MEDICAL/DENTAL BENEFITS OR PAYROLL TAXES PAID BY THE TOWN ON 
BEHALF OF THE EMPLOYEE. 4% RAISES WERE ALLOCATED FOR WAGES AMONG ALL THE POSITIONS. THE TOWN PLANNER, 
ENGINEER, ATTORNEY AND BUILDING INSPECTOR POSITIONS ARE CONTRACTED AND ARE NOT PART OF THE SALARY 
SCHEDULE. 

 
• FULL TEXT OF THE BUDGET ORDINANCES ARE AVAILABLE FOR REVIEW AT THE CONCRETE TOWN HALL OR 

ELECTRONICALLY BY REQUEST. 

Employee Position Classification Salary Schedule  

Elected Officials    

Classification Maximum   

Mayor $1,699.78/Mo. $20,397.36 annual  

Councilmembers $110.86/Mtg. $16,629.00 annual  

Classification 
Monthly 

Salary/Hourly Maximum  
 

Clerk Treasurer $6,227.72/Mo. $74,732.70 annual  

Clerk Treasurer Longevity  $2,428.81 annual  

Deputy Clerk  $4,213.27/Mo.  $50,559.18 annual  

Office Assistant/Code Enforcement $18.50/Hr. $3,847.11 annual  

Public Works Director $5,547.62/Mo.  $66,571.50 annual  

Public Works Director Longevity   $665.72 annual  

Public Works Assistant $4,578.51/Mo. $54,942.18 annual  

Public Works Assistant Longevity  $549.42 Annual  

Public Works Maintenance Worker $4,282.89/Mo. $51,394.62 annual  

Public Works Laborer $4,640.31/Mo. $55,683.66 annual  

Fire Chief $1,704.74/Mo. $20,456.88 annual  

     

Public Works/Admin Overtime 305 Hours $14,873.00 annual  
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The budget and the budget process for the Town of Concrete. 
 

The budget is the legal authority to commit public funds. It provides policy direction by the Town Council to staff as a 
financial plan for the current year. 

 
Preparation of the annual budget involves every town official and employee. Each member of the town team has an 
opportunity and responsibility to contribute suggestions for projects and processes that would improve the town or use 
of the town’s resources more efficiently. Budget preparation can be difficult, time consuming and frustrating, yet 
valuable and rewarding. The result is a collaborative, comprehensive set of plans and directives for the management of 
the town’s activities and resources for the coming year and beyond. 

 
The budget provides four functions: 

 
1.  The budget as a policy document 

 

Decisions made during the budget process and documented herein reflect the general principles or plans that guide the 
actions taken for the future. The budget links desired goals and objectives and policy direction to the actual day-to-day 
activities of the town staff. 

 
The Town of Concrete’s financial policies are intended to provide a framework for financial decision making for the 
financial planning and management of the town. These policies have been established to provide general fiscal 
guidelines and are intended to provide sound direction in the management of the town’s financial affairs. Most of these 
policies represent long-standing policies, procedures and practices that are already in practice and have worked well for 
the town. These policies express four main goals: 

 
● Preserve financial assets to meet normal operating expenses, planned future obligations and to adjust to 

changes in the service requirements of the town. 
● Operate water and sewer utilities in a fiscally sound manner. 
● Maintain existing infrastructure and capital assets in good repair, working order and condition. 
● Maintain a strong credit rating thus ensuring lower cost financing when 

needed. A sound credit rating also demonstrates to taxpayers the town is well 
managed and follows financially sound business practices. 

 
Financial Policy Objectives 

 
● The budget shall balance recurring operating expenses to recurring operating 

revenue. 
● Revenues shall be conservatively estimated and based upon the best 

information available. 
● When appropriate, user charges and fees should reflect the full cost of 

providing the related service or the percentage of total service cost as 
determined by the town. 

● One-time revenues are non-recurring in nature, and therefore, shall not be relied upon to fund regular operating 
budgets for the ongoing programs. Cash balances more than the amount required to maintain reserves may be 
used to fund one-time or non-recurring costs. 

● The maturity date for debt will not exceed the reasonable expected useful life of the asset or project financed. 
● The impact of proposed capital improvements on the operating budget shall be considered when deciding 

whether such projects are feasible. 
● The accounting system will maintain records on a basis consistent with requirements prescribed by the State of 

Washington Auditors Office for Cash Basis entities in the Budgeting, Accounting, and Reporting system 
(BARS) applicable to local government in the State of Washington. 
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2.  The budget as a financial plan 
 

Financial planning is the most basic aspect of the budget and is a requirement of state law. The budget must be adopted 
as a balanced budget and must be in place prior to the expenditure of any town funds. The budget is the legal authority 
to expend public monies and controls those expenditures by limiting the amount of the appropriation at either the fund 
or department level. Revenues and beginning fund balances are estimated to determine resources available in each 
fund. Council and staff expenditure requests, other commitments such as debt service requirements, and desired ending 
fund balances are balanced against available resources to determine department and fund appropriations. 

 
3.  The budget as an operation guide 

 

The function and/or goals of each department and fund are described in the following sections, along with the objectives 
planned for the current year to perform those functions and meet those goals. This process assists in maintaining an 
understanding of the various operations of the town and how they relate to each other and to the attainment of the policy 
issues and goals of the Town Council. 

 
4.  The budget as a communication device 

 

The budget provides a unique opportunity to allow and encourage public review of the town’s operations. The budget 
document describes the activities of the town, the reason or cause for those activities and future implications. The 
budget process invites individual citizens to provide direct input to the budget. Citizens are always welcome to discuss 
problems, desires and opportunities with the Mayor, Town Council, and staff. These discussions frequently lead to 
budget objectives. Additionally, the town holds two public hearings on the budget and another on the Property Tax 
where the public is formally invited to participate in the budget process. 

 
Basis of the Budget 

 
The Town of Concrete uses single entry; cash basis accounting which is a departure from the Generally Accepted 
Accounting Principles. Revenues are recognized when received in cash and expenditures are recognized when paid. 
This is a departure from generally accepted accounting principles which require revenue and expenditure recognition on 
the modified – accrual basis in governmental funds. 

 
The annual financial report of the town is prepared on the same basis. The budget can be directly compared to the 
operating reports in the annual financial report. 

 
The basis for budgeting is consistent with state law and is practical both for preparing and managing the budget. 

 
Amending the Budget 

 
The Town Clerk-Treasurer is authorized to transfer budget amounts between categories within funds; however, any 
revisions that alter the total expenditures of a fund, or affect the number of authorized employee positions, salary 
ranges, hours, or other conditions of employment, must be approved by the Town Council. When the Town Council 
determines that it is in the best interest of the town to increase or decrease the appropriation for a particular fund or 
department, it may do so by ordinance approved by one more than the majority of the Town Council. 
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BUDGET CALENDAR 
 

Washington town budget procedures are mandated by RCW 35.33. These mandates are incorporated into the 
procedures described below: 

 
● August – The Clerk-Treasurer submits notice to department heads to file budget requests. 
● September – The department heads return appropriation requests and revenue estimates to the Clerk-Treasurer 
● October – The Clerk-Treasurer submits proposed budget requests and information on current revenues to the 

Town Council. 
● November – The Mayor submits the proposed budget to the Town Council. The budget is based on priorities 

established by the Council and estimates provided by town departments during the preceding months, 
prioritized and balanced with revenue estimates made by the Clerk-Treasurer. 

● Prior to first Monday in December – The Town Council conducts at least two public hearings on the proposed 
budget. 

● Prior to December 31 – The Town Council makes its adjustments to the proposed budget and adopts by 
ordinance a final balanced budget. 

● After adoption, the final budget is available to the public. 
 

The budget is adopted at the fund level. Any unexpended appropriation balances lapse at year-end. Any changes in 
staffing levels or composition and significant capital expenditures must also be included in this budget document or be 
specifically approved by Town Council motion. 
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Revenue Highlights 
 

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

As per the Town’s Financial Policy Objectives, the 2026 Beginning Fund Balance estimates are conservatively 
estimated and based upon the best information available. 

 2023 
Estimate 

2023 
Actual 

2024 
Estimate 

2024 
Actual 

2025 
Estimate 

2025 
Actual 

2026 
Estimate 

General  
$200.000.00 

  
$429,040.43 

 
$275,000.00 

 
$539,169.94 

 
$175,000.00 

 
$257,698.57 

 
$350,000.00 

General Reserve  
$90,000.00 

 
$63,238.95 

 
$100,000.00 

 
$134,826.85 

 
$160,000.00 

 
$162,393.36 

 
$150,000.00 

Street  
$0.00 

 
$185.13 

 
$0.00 

 
$18,814.55 

 
$0.00 

 
$32,246.24 

 
$0.00 

Street Reserve  
$6,500.00 

 
$3,997.22 

 
$4,000.00 

 
$24,114.49 

 
$24,500.00 

 
$24,858.11 

 
$20,000.00 

Fire Reserve  
$60,000.00 

 
$71,383.80 

 
$30,000.00 

 
$34,040.29 

 
$45,000.00 

 
$26,691.94 

 
$30,000.00 

Capital 
Improvement 

 
$20,000.00 

 
$24,814.93 

 
$15,000.00 

 
$32,903.85 

 
$55,000.00 

 
$71,704.36 

 
$25,000.00 

Airport  
$1,400.00 

 
$1,884.31 

 
$0.00 

 
$12,263.82 

 
$2,000.00 

 
$2,213.11 

 
$0.00 

Airport Reserve  
$25,000.00 

 
$21,044.28 

 
$18,000.00 

 
$19,812.75 

 
$19,500.00 

 
$15,113.37 

 
$12,500.00 

Sewer Reserve  
$75,000.00 

 
$6,921.41 

 
$90,000.00 

 
$106,210.03 

 
$150,000.00 

 
$229,656.26 

 
$250,000.00 

Sewer  
$0.00 

 
$168.46 

 
$0.00 

 
$1,275.11 

 
$0.00 

 
$31,887.00 

 
$0.00 

Water  
$0.00 

 
$165.79 

 
$0.00 

 
$7,017.37 

 
$0.00 

 
$406.55 

 
$0.00 

Water Reserve  
$250,000.00 

 
$235,091.80 

 
$105,000.00 

 
$95,029.73 

 
$100,000.00 

 
$122,335.65 

 
$50,000.00 

Custodial Fund  
$0.00 

 
$4,388.41 

 
$0.00 

 
$488.28 

 
$0.00 

 
$-16.05 

 
$0.00 

 
TOTALS 

 
$727,900.00 

 
$862,324.92 

 
$637,000.00 

 
$1,025,967.06 

 
$731,200.00 

 
$977,188.47 

 
$887,500.00 

2026 Estimated Beginning Fund Balances

General General Reserve Street Street Reserve

Fire Reserve Capital Improvement Airport Airport Reserve

Sewer Reserve Sewer Water  Water Reserve

Custodial 



17 | P a g e  
 

 

Budgeted resources for all funds in 2026 including beginning fund balance estimates, total $3,319,275.00 a $68,240.00 
increase from the 2025 Budget. The increase is mainly due to increases in Sales Tax revenues received between 2023 
and 2025. 

 
 
In the General Fund, taxes are the largest ongoing single resource. For 2026 sales tax revenues are estimated at 
$250,000.00. Property tax collections are estimated at $550,000.00 in the General Fund for the 2026 Budget. Property 
tax revenues are split at eighty-five percent (85%) into the General Fund, thirteen percent (13%) into the Street Fund 
and two percent (2%) into the Fire Reserve Fund. 

For 2026 the General Reserve Fund is estimated at $177,250.00 and the Street Reserve Fund is estimated at $25,700.00 
These funds account for funds needed for emergency maintenance and operations or capital needs. 

 
The projected revenue for 2026 in the Street Fund is $205,900.00 which includes an estimated $93,000.00 in property 
tax revenues. 

 
The Water Reserve Fund for 2026 is estimated at $100,000.00. This is similar to the estimate in 2025. In previous years, 
the Town sold bulk water to Niagara Bottling. A large portion of that revenue was transferred to the Water Reserve 
Fund to offset the cost for infrastructure improvements. Without these revenues an increase in water rates was 
necessary for the 2025 and 2026 budget years to assist in maintaining a certain level of service while also accounting 
for needed infrastructure improvements. In 2022 the town was able to transfer approximately $70,000.00 to the Water 
Reserve Fund from those bulk water sales. In 2023 Niagara ceased all bulk water purchases, significantly decreasing 
the amount of funds the town can transfer to the Water Reserve Fund.  

“What if Town Residents were charged the same rate as Niagara used to pay”? 
U.S.G.S. states the average person uses 80-100 gallons of water per day. According to statista.com, the average household size in the United States in 
2022 was 2.5 people. The below shows what the average household would pay in water utilities if the town were to charge residents what it charged 

to Niagara for their bulk sales. 
 

Niagara was charged $0.0162 (slightly over one and half cents) per gallon in 2022. 
 

 
 

XVII 

90 gallons per day X 2.5 people = 225 gallons per day 
225 gallons X 30 days = 6,750 gallons per month 

6,750 gallons X.0162 = $109.35 – This would be the estimated base rate at $0.0162/gallon  
Current water base rate for residential customers within town limits is $42.00 per month 

$42.00/6,750 = .006 per gallon – This is slightly above one-half cent per gallon. 
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2026 General Fund Revenue Estimates
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The Fire Reserve Fund for 2026 is estimated at $60,350.00, a slight increase from the 2025 budget. The 
Fire Reserve Fund revenues for 2026 are derived mainly from Property Tax revenues. The purpose of the 
Fire Reserve Fund is for the purchase of needed fire safety equipment, vehicles and/or other larger capital 
items as needed. 

 
The Sewer Reserve Fund 2026 revenues are estimated at $282,750.00. This is a $102,500.00 increase from 
2025. The purpose of the Sewer Reserve Fund is for the purchase of needed larger cost capital assets as well 
as any needed emergency repairs or operations. 

 
The projected Capital Improvement Fund revenues are estimated $45,600.00 for 2026 which is a $29,400.00 
decrease from the 2025 budget. The major source of revenue in the Capital Improvement fund is Real Estate 
Excise Tax.  
 

 
 

The Airport Fund is projected at $98,470.00 for 2026, decrease of $3,980.00 from the 2025 budget.  
 

Charges for both water and sewer utility services in 2026 are projected to be $832,750.00 including 
$565,000.00 for sewer and $267,750.00 for water. The total Water Fund is projected at $285,750.00 and the 
total Sewer Fund is projected at $640,500.00 for 2026. 
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Property Tax Information 
 

Year of Collection Type Assessed Valuation Levy Rate Total Taxes Assessed 
2025 GENERAL $196,772,805 2.9148 $573,556.00 
2024 GENERAL $188,675,449 2.9860 $563,393.00 
2023 GENERAL $196,424,076 2.8274 $555,387.00 
2022 GENERAL $186,377,309 2.9609 $551,859.00 
2021 GENERAL $170,635,934 3.0887 $527,043.00 
2020 GENERAL $138,568,898 3.1705 $520,179.00 
2019 GENERAL $162,381,536 3.1265 $507,688.00 
2018 GENERAL $157,833,863 3.1776 $504,546.00 
2017 GENERAL $156,166,825 3.14500 $491,144.66 
2016 GENERAL $154,833,706 3.10006 $479,994.64 

 

HOW MUCH OF THE TOWN’S BUDGET IS SUPPORTED BY TOWN RESIDENT PROPERTY TAXES? 

The town’s General Fund is budgeted to receive approximately $550,000 in property tax revenues for 2026, 
which is approximately 40% of the total General Fund revenues. The General Fund pays for services that 

generally benefit the community as a whole, such as: 

Services: Estimated Cost to Provide Service in 2026: 
Law Enforcement Services                       $406,000.00  
Fire Department $102,892.00 
Parks and Recreation $65,530.00 
Community Development and Planning $51,750.00 
TOTAL                       $626,172.00 

The town’s Street Fund is budgeted to receive approximately $93,000.00 in property tax revenues for 2026, 
which is approximately 45% of the total Street Fund. The Street Fund pays for services such as: maintenance 
and repair of streets, sidewalks, curbs, gutters, signage, storm drains and bridges. Charges for street lighting 

are estimated at $25,000 for 2026 and is also paid from the Street Fund. 
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HOW DOES THE TOWN MAKE UP THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE COST TO PROVIDE 
SERVICES AND HOW MUCH IS RECEIVED IN PROPERTY TAX REVENUES? 

In addition to property taxes, the town of Concrete also receives revenue from sales tax, power 
tax, telephone tax, business licenses, building permits, franchise fees, and other fees and service 

charges. 
 

The town also receives a percentage of State shared and distributed taxes such as motor vehicle fuel 
tax, liquor sales and excise taxes, and marijuana excise tax. 

 
WHERE DO MY PROPERTY TAX DOLLARS GO? 

The Town of Concrete receives approximately 28% of the total property taxes paid by each 
property owner within town limits. 

See diagram below for an estimated breakdown on how your tax dollars are distributed. 
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   Expenditure Highlights 
 

General Fund 
The General Fund is the general operating fund of the town. It accounts for all financial resources and 
transactions except those that are required to be accounted for in another fund. Resources include sales tax, 
property tax, utility tax and other taxes and/or fees from various permits, licenses and user charges, grants 
and/or entitlements from the State of Washington or other funding agencies. 

 
The General Fund accounts for approximately forty-two percent (42%) of the 2026 appropriations. The 
activities included in the Town of Concrete’s General Fund are departmentalized and include General 
Government uses (including Legislative, Law Enforcement, Planning and Engineering), the Fire Department 
and Parks Departments. 
 
The total amount budgeted for the General Fund is $1,377,655.00, which is a $64,020.00 increase from 2025. 

General Government uses are budgeted at $1,209,233.00 which is above that of the 2025 budget by 
approximately $68,840.00. 

 
The 2026 Fire Department uses are budgeted at $102,892.00, which is an increase of 
$8,050.00 over the 2025 budget. The Town of Concrete Volunteer Fire Department 
has been actively serving this community for over 115 years. Concrete's Fire 
Department, manned by an entirely volunteer crew, with the exception of the Fire 
Chief whose pay will increase to $1,704.74 per month for 2026, offers 24-hour fire and 
other emergency protection services to the Town of Concrete residents and business 
owners as well as being available to other districts in a mutual aid capacity. When the 
roster is full, the department consists of 25 members in three squads. There are two 
captains, two assistant chiefs and the Fire Chief, Jaesen Meacham, who has 15+ years 
of service on the department. The two trucks currently in service are truck 2811, a 
1996 International purchased from Skagit County Regional Fire Authority in 2025 and 
truck 2812 a Darley, purchased in 1989 for a price of $98,000. In 2020 the town 
acquired a 1998 Ford Econoline Ambulance from Rockport Fire for use as an aid 
vehicle. This vehicle is currently a reserve to the ambulance the Town received use of 

from Aero Skagit in 2025. One aid vehicle is in service at a 
time and is known as 2819. Completion of the new Fire and 
Life Safety Facility, the Philips Building was completed in 
2015. 
 
The Park Fund is budgeted at $65,530.00 for the 2026 budget year, a decrease of 
$12,870.00 from 2025. The function of the Parks Fund is to provide quality and safe 
recreational experiences for people using the town park facilities through routine 

maintenance, repair and improvements to the town parks, grounds, and buildings, 
including: 

● Restroom cleaning at town parks and placement and servicing of trash receptacles. 
● General landscaping duties throughout town. 
● Placement and maintenance of park equipment. 
● Installation and maintenance of trees, open space, and landscape areas. 
● Inspection to ensure safety of equipment and grounds and compliance with applicable guidelines and 
regulations. 
● Water spray park operation, maintenance, and permitting. 
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Street Fund 
The function of the Street Fund is to provide street maintenance and repair, 
construction and reconstruction, maintenance of street and pedestrian lighting, 
snow and ice removal and control, maintenance of storm drains and 
installation and maintenance of traffic control devices. The 2026 
expenditures for the Street fund are estimated at $205,900.00 a 
$2,650.00 increase from the 2025 Budget. The Street Fund receives thirteen 
percent (13%) of all Property Tax Revenue received by the Town which accounts 
for forty-five percent (45%) of the total budgeted revenues for this fund. Another major 
source of revenues received for the Street Fund is the Motor Vehicle Fuel Tax collected 
and distributed by Washington State to the Town. 

Capital Improvements Fund 
The Capital Improvements Fund accounts for the proceeds of the locally imposed Real Estate Excise Tax 
(REET). Permitted uses are public works projects included in the town’s capital facilities plan. The Capital 
Improvements Fund is estimated at $45,600.00 for 2026. The town received approximately $20,000.00 in 
REET funds in 2025.  

 
Airport Fund 
The function of the Airport Fund is to promote general aviation at Mears 
Field. Sources of revenues for this fund are derived from Airport lot leases, 
donations, airport lot waiting list fees, rental of the Pilots Lounge and 
aviation fuel sales. The Airport Fund is budgeted at $98,470.00 for 2026, a 
$3,980.00 decrease from 2025. The Airport Fund makes up approximately 
three percent (3%) of the total budget of all funds.   

 
Sewer Fund 
The function of the Sewer Fund is the operation and maintenance of the town’s wastewater collection system 
and wastewater treatment plant to provide a reliable, safe, and cost-effective wastewater system with 
consistent wastewater treatment and bio-solids processing, that meets or exceeds Federal and State standards. 
In 2026, the Sewer Fund will make up approximately thirty-three (33%) of the total budget amount for all 
funds. The 2026 Sewer Fund is budgeted at $640,500.00, a $34,500.00 decrease from 2025. For 2025 
approximately $173,566.00 is appropriated for debt service payments which makes up approximately twenty- 
seven (27%) of the total sewer budget. 
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What do my utility rates pay for? 
 
 

Average Monthly Sewer Bill - $114 Average Monthly Water Bill - $53 
 
 

Debt and Reserves – 27% = $30.78 Debt and Reserves – 23% = $12.19 
Maintenance and Operations – 62% = $70.68 Maintenance and Operations – 45% = $23.85 
Salaries and Benefits – 11% = $12.54 Salaries and Benefits – 32% = $16.96 

 

Water Fund 
The function of the Water Fund is to provide a water supply, storage, transmission, and distribution system 
that conforms with Federal and State requirements and meets or exceeds customer expectations in terms of 
safety, quality (taste and aesthetics), and quantity. The 2026 budget for the Water Fund is $285,750.00. A 
scheduled transfer to the Water Reserve Fund of $20,000.00 is planned by year end. The Water Fund makes 
up approximately eight percent (8%) of the total 2026 Budget. This amount may be amended if grants or loans 
are received for a second water source, waterline improvements, improved storage, or other infrastructure 
improvements not originally anticipated for in this budget cycle. 

 
Reserve Funds: 
Reserve Funds are used to account for and report financial resources that are intended for expenditures related 
to capital outlay including, acquisition or construction of capital facilities or other capital assets or emergency 
purposes as well as any debt service requirements. 

 
Sewer Reserve Fund 
The Sewer Reserve Fund accumulates resources for major sewer projects and replacement of short-lived 
assets and accounts for their purchase, construction, or financing. Sources of revenues for this fund include 
transfers from the Sewer Fund, sewer hook-up fees, and interest earned. The Sewer Reserve Fund is budgeted 
at $282,500.00 and makes up eight percent (8%) of the 2026 Budget. 

 
Water Reserve Fund 
The Water Reserve Fund accumulates resources for major water capital projects and accounts for their 
purchase, construction, and financing. Sources of revenues for this fund include transfers from the Water 
Fund, water hook-up fees, and interest earned. The 2026 Budget estimate for the Water Reserve Fund is 
$100,000.00, a decrease of $25,000.00 from the 2025 budget. Decrease is mainly due to the decrease in bulk 
water sales which has led to the amount available for expenses. The Water Reserve Fund makes up 
approximately three percent (3%) of the 2026 Budget. 

 
Fire Reserve Fund 
The function of the Fire Reserve Fund is to accumulate resources for major fire department projects and 
accounts for their purchase, construction, and financing. Sources of revenue for this fund are investment 
interest and two percent (2%) of the Property Tax revenues. The Fire Reserve Fund is estimated at $60,350.00 
for the 2026 Budget year. The Fire Reserve Fund makes up approximately two percent (2%) of the 2026 
Budget. 
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Airport Reserve Fund 
The function of the Airport Reserve Fund is to accumulate resources for major airport projects and account 
for their purchase, construction, and financing. The 2026 budget for the Airport Reserve Fund is budgeted at 
$16,650.00, a decrease of $6,850.00 from the 2025 budget.  

 
General Reserve Fund 
The function of this fund is to accumulate resources for major projects and account for their purchase, 
construction and/or financing. This fund will also account for funds needed for any emergency operations or 
maintenance. The General Reserve Fund is budgeted at $177,250.00 for the 2026 budget year. 

 
Street Reserve Fund 
The function of this fund is to accumulate resources for major projects and account for their purchase, 
construction and/or financing. This fund will also account for funds needed for any emergency operations or 
maintenance. The Street Reserve Fund is budgeted at $25,700.00 for the 2026 budget year. This is a decrease  
of $4,300.00 from the 2025 budget.  

 
Custodial Fund 
The Custodial Fund was created in 2021 to account for monies collected by the town on behalf of other 
entities, such as Airport Leasehold Tax that is collected by the Town and then remitted to Washington State. 

 
All Funds 
The total budgeted amount for the 2026 budget year is $3,319,275.00 This is a $68,240.00 increase from the 
original 2025 budget. Budgeted amounts may be amended if grants or loans are received for planned or 
unplanned projects. 
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  SUMMARY 

  
2024 

FINAL 
BUDGET 

 
2024 

ACTUAL 
EXPENDITURES 

 
2025 

FINAL 
BUDGET 

 
2025 

ACTUAL 
EXPENDITURES 

 
2026 

ESTIMATED 
BUDGET 

GENERAL $1,940,265.00 $1,938,031.93 $1,465,635.00 $1,434,981.39 $1,377,655.00 

GENERAL RESERVE $110,000.00 $0.00 $235,000.00 $40,000.00 $177,250.00 

STREET $343,250.00 $310,698.82 $203,250.00 $202,861.00 $205,900.00 

STREET RESERVE $4,000.00 $0.00 $215,000.00 $167,767.89 $25,700.00 

FIRE RESERVE $45,000.00 $23,894.80 $60,000.00 $6,772.51 $60,350.00 
CAPITAL IMP $550,000.00 $67,738.83 $200,000.00 $101,715.86 $45,600.00 

AIRPORT $123,260.00 $123,175.60 $118,420.00 $106,098.63 $98,470.00 

AIRPORT RESERVE $22,000.00 $8,317.46 $23,500.00 $8,924.15 $16,650.00 

SEWER RESERVE $212,500.00 $6,218.77 $180,000.00 $38,345.21 $282,500.00 

SEWER $1,513,500.00 $1,399,896.09 $675,000.00 $655,814.77 $640,500.00 

WATER $283,000.00 $278,302.66 $273,500.00 $261,999.60 $285,750.00 

WATER RESERVE $821,150.00 $683,693.62 $160,000.00 $151,65.87 $100,000.00 

CUSTODIAL FUND $3,200.00 $3,114.00 $4,700.00 $2,986.52 $2,950.00 

 
TOTAL 

 
$5,971,475.00 

 
$4,843,082.58 

 
$3,814,005.00 

 
$3,179,923.40 

 
$3,319,275.00 

 

Future Capital Facility Projects 
 

Water System 
No. Yr.(s) Location Description Est. Cost 

1 2014 Source - 2014 Piping and Valve Modifications $ 125,000 

2 2012- 
2016 

System wide 
2012-2016 

Service meters Partial funding Secured – Const. started 
2020- Approximately 80% Completed – Additional funding 
received in 2025, scheduled for completion in 2026.  

$ 325,000 
$            525,000 

3 2015 Seidel Tank Area New pressure zone north of Limestone $ 320,000 

4 2012 Mill Ave, South 
Dillard 

Upgrade existing 4” and 6” pipe with 8” for fire flow- 
(Completed portions of South Dillard in 2015) 

$ 280,000 

5 2013 East Main, North 
Everett 

Upgrade existing 6” pipe with 8”, complete 8” loop for 
fire flow 

$ 280,000 

6 2014 Limestone, 
Cupples Alley 

Upgrade existing 2” pipe with 8” for fire flow $ 115,000 

7 2015 East Main Upgrade existing 6” with 8” for fire flow $ 185,000 

8 2017 Water System 
Plan 

Required 6-year update – Funding Secured – Plan 
Extension Updated 2019 – Complete Update started in 
2023. Fully completed in 2025 – Will need updated again 
in 2033 

$ 60,000 
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Long-Term Water Projects 
1L  Cedar & D Streets Add new 12”, 8” mains, developer financed $ 285,000 
2L  Limestone Street Upgrade 6” pipe with 8” for fire flow $ 120,000 
3L  East SR20 Extend new 8” main to establish loop, fire flow, 

reliability 
$ 275,000 

4L  Charles Street Extend 8” main from Airport Way to S. Dillard, fire 
flow, reliability 

$ 170,000 

5L  West SR20 Extension into UGA, developer financed $ 580,000 
6L  West Dalles Extension into UGA, developer financed $ 495,000 
7L  Sauk Valley Road Extension into UGA, developer financed $ 565,000 
8L  Source Locate, utilize alternative water source $ 3,000,000 

 

Transportation 
For purposes of this document the top 10 Transportation projects are listed. For further project information, a complete list can be requested by 

contacting Town Hall. 
Proposed 6-year TIP 

 Project Cost Funding Sources 
Partially 

Funded 

School Secondary Access – Construct Street $3,480,027.00 TIB, STP(R), Local 

1 Short Street Overlay – Overlay Street $195,000.00 TIB 

2 Spring Street Reconstruction – Reconstruct Street $107,000.00 TIB, Local 
3 N. Reitze Avenue – Reconstruct Street $234,000.00 TIB, STP(R) 
4 N. Park Avenue – Overlay Street 

 
$119,000.00 TIB, Local 

5 Duffy Street – Overlay Street $111,000.00 TIB, Local 

6 ADA Transition Plan – Develop ADA Transition Plan $50,000.00 Local, Other 

7 Mill Addition Sidewalks – Phase 1 – Reconstruct Sidewalks and Add 
Portions to Division Street 

$483,000.00 TIB, STP(R) 

8 Mill Addition Sidewalks – Phase 2 – Reconstruct Sidewalks and Add 
Portions to Mill Avenue 

$429,000.00 TIB, STP(R) 

9 Mill Avenue – Reconstruct Street $127,000 TIB, Local 

10. Miller Street – Overlay Street  $141,000.00 TIB, Local 

 
Parks and Recreation 
Veterans Memorial Park Proposed Improvements: 

Basketball Court Gazebo Tennis Court Baseball Diamond and Backstop 
Garbage Cans Parking (E Avenue) Picnic Tables BBQ’s 
Flagpole and Flag Water Supply- Completed in 2023 Fencing Upgraded in 2021 

 
Lower Garden Club Park (East side of Dillard Avenue): 

Gazebo Bench Increase Parking Safety along walkway 
Picnic Tables-Picnic Shelter – Completed in 2023 Gazebo for south end of park Walkway along top of hill side 
Limb, windowing of trees 
for views. 

View finders along 
walkway 
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Upper Garden Club Park (West side of Dillard Avenue): 
 Fencing Picnic Tables Crosswalk across Dillard Terrace hill, native plants 

Install Steps-Dillard to park Install access ramp Picnic Shelter Playground equipment 
Install horseshoe pits Parking on west side 

of Dillard 
  

 

Fisherman's Access Parking Lot (Baker and Skagit River Convergence): 
 Trail to river view Picnic Tables Benches  

 

Angele Cupples Community Garden: 
 Gazebo - Completed Garden Beds – 

Upgraded in 2025 
Signage Memory Garden Chairs 

Fencing Birdhouses Benches Greenhouses 
Garden Shed - Completed Utility Shed - 

Completed 
Education Building  

 
Skate Park: 
 Garbage Receptacles Bleachers Benches  

 
Silo Park: 
 Playground Equipment Fencing Picnic Shelters – Covered 

Pavilion Planned for 2026 
Picnic Tables-4 

Picnic Shelter-Playground – 
Some completed in 2023 

Potable Water Supply Dog Park Lorenzen Creek Reroute 

Recreation Center-Pool Climbing Walls – 
Design in Progress – 
Privately Funded 

Frisbee Golf – Installed in 
2025 

Mini Golf 

Amphitheater Asphalt Pump Track 
– Const. Scheduled 
for 2026 

  

 
Other park improvements may also include installation or further improvements to east town sign area, west 
town sign area, and addition of benches to the highway park area as well as installation of park amenities in 
the East Concrete neighborhood. 

 
Infrastructure 
The Town has completed several water and sewer related projects over the last several years. Projects have 
included replacement of blowers at the wastewater treatment plant, upgrades to the membranes and lift 
stations as well as repairs to the infrastructure to prevent further Inflow and Infiltration into the system and 
decommissioning of the old lagoon system as well as installation of water meters and replacement and repairs 
to the water spring box system.  
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Personnel changes: 

Changes in positions: 

An increase in hours for the Fire Chief is planned for 2026.  
 

Changes in salaries:  
 

The 2025 final budgeted amount for salaries and wages was $379,619.03. The budgeted 2026 annual salaries 
and wages is budgeted at $415,214.19, an annual increase of $35,595.16. The increase is mainly due to 
approved raises set for 2026 as well as an increase in hours for the Fire Chief position.  

 
Across all employees, approximately 6% to 7% increases were allocated for the 2026 budget year. Salaries 
account for approximately 12.5% of the total 2026 budget. Benefits provided and paid for by the Town on behalf 
of the employee are estimated at $191,502.19 for 2026. Salaries and Benefits together account for approximately 
18% of the total 2026 budget.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Town Staff and Departments 

 

Public Works Department 
The Town of Concrete Public Works Department is responsible for the day-to-day management, 
maintenance and improvements of all publicly owned lands and corresponding buildings or 
assets throughout the town. The Public Works Department currently employs four (4) full-time 
employees, including a Public Works Director, Public Works Assistant, Public Works 
Maintenance Worker, and a Public Works Laborer. 

 
It is the responsibility of the Public Works Department to maintain the Towns infrastructure, including streets, 
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$2,712,558.65
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sidewalks, culverts, water and sewer systems, storm water, park, and airport facilities. The department is also 
responsible for the maintenance of town owned buildings, including Town Hall, Pilot’s Lounge, Public Works Shops, 
Wastewater Treatment Plant, Fire and Life Safety Facility, and the public restrooms. 

 
Several projects are possible for 2026, including finalizing the installation of water service meters, 
waterline upgrades, improvements to the Pilot’s Lounge, numerous street and sidewalk repairs, 
right-of-way negotiations and possible construction of a new road between State Route 20 and 
Ronald Avenue, which will also include installation of water and sewer infrastructure. Some of 
these items are dependent on funding being secured. Other projects may be added if grants or other 
funding is secured. 

 
Town Hall Staff 
The Town of Concrete employs two (2) full-time, one (1) part time, and three (3) contract positions at town hall, the 
Clerk Treasurer, the Deputy Clerk, an Office Assistant/Code Enforcement Officer, a Town Planner, a Town Engineer, 
and a Building Official. 

 
Duties of the Clerk Treasurer include but are not limited to payroll, budgeting, grant applications and management, 
updating and maintaining contractor rosters, bank reconciliations, public record request management, website updating, 
legal publication requirements, council meeting attendance and minutes, financial reporting, airport lease and waiting 
list tracking, implementation of auditor recommendations, and overseeing the duties of the Deputy Clerk and Office 
Assistant. 

 

Duties of the Deputy Clerk include but are not limited to business license tracking, utility billing and receipting, 
accounts payable, dog license issuance and tracking, business listings for the town center sign, community garden bed 
rental tracking, wellness coordination, and other duties as assigned by the Clerk Treasurer or Mayor. 

 
The duties of the Office assistant are similar to those of the Deputy Clerk. 

 
The duties of the Town Planner are to review and issue land use permits pursuant to Federal, State and Local codes, to 
perform site visits as necessary, to assist the town in meeting Federal, State and Local land use regulations and updates 
to Town Code and other regulations as necessary or as required. 

 
The duties of the town Building Official are to review and issue building permits and perform inspections pursuant to 
the Uniform Building Code and Town of Concrete municipals codes. 

 
The duties of the Town Engineer are to assist the town with professional on-call engineering services such as project 
design and development, construction management, development plan review, attendance at meetings as directed, 
funding application development and other projects as agreed upon. 
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2025 Accomplishments 

 
• Using local funds, the town contracted with Gray & Osborne for the completion of design work for 

repairs and upgrades needed at the town’s spring box. The Town was then awarded funding for the 
construction through the State Legislature. Construction was 90% complete in 2024 and was fully 
completed in 2025.  

• With funding secured through several resources, the town began updating needed documents that 
allowed the town to proceed with the right-of-way negotiation phase of the Secondary Access 
project. This portion of the project was scheduled for completion in 2025 but will continue into 2026. 
Once right-of-way negotiations are complete the town will attempt to secure the remaining funds 
needed for construction. Construction will include the installation of water and sewer utilities, 
sidewalk, bike lane, and a 2-lane roadway.  

• With fund secured through the Washington State Department of Commerce, the town was able to 
complete the full update to Comprehensive Plan including information on Climate Change and 
Resiliency as well as items related to Middle Housing.  

• With emergency funding secured through the Public Works Board, the town was able to complete 
repairs to portions of Airport Way that were damaged during an extreme weather event.  

• The town secured funding in 2025 for the completion of water meter and service line installation as 
well as a waterline upgrade along Washington Street. Both of these projects are planned for 
construction in 2026 
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TOWN DEBT  
Loans 

 
 

DEBT 

BEGINNING 
PRINCIPAL 
BALANCE 

TOTAL ESTIMATED 
LOAN BALANCE AS 

OF 12-31-2025 

ESTIMATED 
PAYMENTS DUE IN 

2026 

 

DESCRIPTION 
 
USDA Rural Development 
Loan 

 
$244,000.00 

 
$222,997.41 

 
$8,921.00 

 
Wastewater System I&I 
Repairs 

 
Department of Ecology 

 
$485, 445.07 

 
$99,578.46 

 
$24,894.62 

Wastewater Treatment 
Facility Upgrade 

Savi Bank $2,613,918.92 $2,363,105.09 $135,035.78  
Refinance of USDA Loans 

Department of Health (DOH) $998,086.08 $602,011.96 $45,752.91 Water System 
Upgrades 

Public Works Board $121,509.10 $121,509.10 $1,098.67 Airport Way Emergency Road 
Repairs 

TOTALS $4,462,959.17 $3,409,202.02 $214,604.31  
     

     
     
     
     

 
Inter-fund Loans 

 
 

LOAN TO: 
ORIGINAL 
AMOUNT 

AMOUNT DUE 
W/INTEREST  

 
DUE DATE 

 
LOAN FROM: 

None     

 
Want to know more about the Town of Concrete? Please visit any of the below websites for further 
information: 

 
- townofconcrete.com – Town of Concrete official website 
- concrete-wa.com – Concrete Chamber of Commerce 
- skagitcounty.net – Skagit County 
- sao.wa.gov – State Auditor’s Office 
- mrsc.org – Municipal Research and Service Center 
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GLOSSARY 

 

Appropriation – A legal authorization granted by the Town Council, or other legislative body, to make expenditures and to incur obligations for 
specific purposes, within a specific period. Spending may not exceed this level without approval by Council. 

 
Assessed valuation – The value assigned to properties within the town which is used in computing the property taxes to be paid by property 
owners. 

 
B.A.R.S. – Budgeting, Accounting and Reporting Systems 

 
Benefits – Town-provided employee benefits, such as social security, insurance, retirement, worker’s compensation, life insurance and medical 
insurance. 

 
Budget – The financial plan for the operation of a program or organization for the year (or other fiscal period) containing an estimate of proposed 
expenditures and the means of financing them. 

 
CDBG – Community Development Block Grant 

 
D.O.E. – Department of Ecology 

 
Fund – A fiscal and accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts in which cash and other financial resources, all related liabilities and 
residual balances are segregated to carry on specific activities. 

 
Fund balance – The difference between fund assets and fund liabilities of governmental funds. 

 
Intergovernmental revenue – Revenue from other governments, primarily shared State revenue and Federal or State grants. 

 
Internal Controls – A plan or organization for purchasing, accounting, and other financial activities which, among other things, provides that: 

 
● The duties of employees are segregated so that no single employee handles financial transactions from beginning to end. 
● Proper authorization from specific responsible officials is obtained before key steps in the processing of a transaction are completed. 
● Records and procedures are arranged appropriately to facilitate effective control. 

 
Levy Rate – The rate of tax imposed on the assessed value of property for the computation of property tax revenues. 

 
R.C.O. – Recreation and Conservation Office 

 
R.C.W. – Revised Code of Washington 

 
R.E.E.T. – Real Estate Excise Tax 

 
T.I.B. – Transportation Improvement Board 
 
W.S.D.O.T. – Washington State Department of Transportation  

 
U.S.D.A. – United States Department of Agriculture 

 
 
 
 
 

• A COPY OF THIS BUDGET DOCUMENT IS AVAILABLE FOR REVIEW AT TOWN HALL AND ON THE TOWNS WEBSITE. 
BLACK AND WHITE COPIES MAY BE REQUESTED AT A COST OF $3.20 EACH, PLUS TAX.  

 
 
 
 

The Town of Concrete is an equal opportunity provider and employer and does not discriminate based on race, creed, color, ethnicity, national origin, religion, sex, sexual 
orientation, gender expression, age, height, weight, physical or mental ability, veteran status, military obligations, or marital status. 
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